IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of Bird River Grove Road,

4,300 ft. NE of Ebenezer Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(11126 Bird River Grove Road)
8 CASE NO. 04-084-A
Gary N. Hettchen

Petitioner ¥
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Gary N. Hettchen.
The variance request is for property located at 11126 Bird River Grove Road in the eastern area
of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side lot line setbacks of 7 ft. in lieu of the required 35
ft. and to approve the replacement of an existing dwelling on an undersized lot and relief from
Section 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow the replacement of same on a lot not abutting a 30 ft.
wide right-of-way. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

As of the date of this Order, the Department of Environmental Protection & Resource
Management (DEPRM) has not completed its review of this project. Therefore, the relief
granted herein is subject to the Petitioner’s compliance with any recommendations made by

DEPRM upon completion of their review. The site is located within a floodplain and as such
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compliance with the County’s floodplain regulations shall be required. Additionally, as a
waterfront property, the proposed building i1s subject to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
regulations and other environmental standards. Compliance with those requirements as
applicable shall be required.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the 1:easons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFOR]

{Li)

, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _aﬁz day of September, 2003, that a variance from Section 1A01.3.B.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side lot line setbacks of 7 ft. in lieu
of the required 35 ft. and to approve the replacement of an existing dwelling on an undersized lot
and relief from Section 102.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow the replacement of same on a lot not
abutting a 30 ft. wide right-of-way, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the

following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:



1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired, If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

2. Compliance with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) recommendations
submitted by DEPRM on September 24, 2002, a copy of which 1s attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

\J -
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

g,
C X
Seplember ,2/3%2003

Mr. Gary Hettchen
11126 Bird River Grove Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-084-A
Property: 11126 Bird River Grove Road

Dear Mr. Hettchen:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered 1s unfavorable 10 any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,
%@WL, wvab
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located atc& | H 2 &“@f & M‘ Ovve PWW(

which is presently zoned __ 2 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count'y and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
r
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Pu}chasér/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
e
@'ﬂ:f V&E’ Zf}ﬁ &€ 7)

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pri
Signature B ‘ B

Signature

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature Y -335-~-77 §0 ”

Attorney For Petitioner: g 1R L jﬁ,‘rd’ ﬁ‘mp,«f 6@3;{ ﬁgj H4)0 -2 7% -3537w
dd‘ress Telephone No

Wlhite Wlovsh M/é‘# 2116 2=
ate

Narne - Type or Print City Zip Code
B Representative to be Contacted:

- 2 Rl i e
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Telephone Mo

Towson, M 2ugg,

State Zip Code City State Zip Code

} arlhg having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioher of Baltifore County,

@*' y of _ i o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning
iorrgiof Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
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Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Codnty

(s} No. 04 O8 4 A Reviewed By ~J [ Date 'Z"?‘J 0%

/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 0%
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Aﬂidaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonihg Commissioner of Baltimore Counly, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at lo v ; -
ress

mryW/“‘/ ¢ Marcsh  JdL L o s

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): ¥
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

L T . L

Signature Signature
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COI%Y OF BALTINIORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this éE day of éﬁ . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesai

- 7 e ; e‘j ¥
e Aftiant(s}) herein, personally known or satlsfactorily Tdentified to me as such Affiani(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
* SN '
AU RSE AAL AN L}HOﬁASR BAINE éi:
ST NOTARY '

PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND otafy Public '
My Cammission Expires August Ja=2008
7/ Aok My Commission Expires & é

REV 10/25/01



Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knnwled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at x [l LG ég}"“d é,{u‘zf (gm i /édi
ress
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That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

v Vit Tl

Signature Signature

Wrﬁeéglg%r Péﬁlﬁj / /é /%Cé e Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Z'f day of
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesai

" 2
ey fel]ll End .
e Atfiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily denfified 1o me as such Affiant(s).

ogjﬂ ., before me, a Notary Public of the State

, pepgonally appeared

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

THOMAS R. BAINE _ |
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND -- (ldda
My Commission Expires August 422002 Notary'Public
2t ssion Expires_3 /1 | 01
My Commission Expires _ ¢ _

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at #m U M Rivw Guivre PUM_
which is presently zoned _ P‘C Z

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countfy and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby pefition for a Variance from Section(s) | A0{. 3, B. 2 Tp pawnh cnde lod
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be botinded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s}) of the properly which
I8 the subject of this Pelition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Geary Me, | /'[E’#( ev)

Name - Type or Print Name - Tybe or Print _ |
“ Moy Wil Wilileee o

Signature Signature’/
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State ) Zip Code Signature L{/ D—3 3j5“- ;??0 }{
Attorney For Petitioner: 11126 Bird fyver (2rove I&L 4/ -R74 -3537
Address Telephone No
_ White WMaesh MWMd_ gip2
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Shais . — Representative to be Contacted:

Company %néi[z&% gV\WCEF\C “'M- i

_ _ o e-Joppn W e (N Ao g25-90k0

Address Telephone No. 1ess ! Telephone No
Towson, Mo U2k

City State Zip Code

State Zip Code

—— D e T e e e—— — e = -
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of . ., . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baitimore County anda that the property be reposted.

F

Zoning Chifissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. OZ“ 0_94 A Reviewed By “.__ ' 2.2 Q5 r

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #11126 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH SIDE OF BIRD RIVER GROVE
ROAD WHICH IS 25 FEET WIDE AT THE DIS TA}NCE OF 4,300 FEET
NORTHEAST OF THE CENTERLINE OF EBENEZER ROAD WHICH IS 40
FEET WIDE., BEING LLOT NO. 3 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF AMENDED PLAT
OF SECTION B “BIRD RIVER GROVE” AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE
COUNTY PLAT BOOK NO. 13, FOLIO 1; CONTAINING 11,000 S.F.+/-. ALSO
KNOWN AS #11126 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD AND LOCATED IN THE

15TH. E&ﬁﬁf !QN DISTRICT, 5TH. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT.
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SITE RITE SURVEYING, INC.
200 E. JOPPA ROAD

SUITE 101

TOWSON, MD 21286
(410)828-9060
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RL: Case No.: Od = D 84’ — A N
Pctitionct/Developer: &A Ny He TTCIFER)
Date of Hearing/ Closing: &@7 277 - 65_, L& ?9_

-l‘

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenuce
Towson, MD 21204

» oy

Altcnplion: Bec ey HA\QT

Ladics and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary sigu(s) required by

law werc posted conspicuously on the property located at

P L2 Piap Rivan Conove Poap

The sign(s) were posted on /A JG - ’?)(D 1] 200 >
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincer cly,

(Signature of Sign Postcr and Date)

CWAD_L..AMD E.. M& O NS

(Printed Name)

2225 RyERS o @,n.c_ L L (S
(Address)

TOAUT (IvIO RC , M . 2172727

(City, State le Code) -

C4iod 24144263
(Tel ephone Number)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP‘TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

4 . s
Case Number 0%/ 08} 4 | A Address 1126 BiRD Riuen. GReveE R

~ontact Person. - L:_r;;‘.r;g, J CEE—'MQ _ Phone Number 410-887-3391

Planna: Please Pril Yoﬁfl\lame

Filing Date: &

IZ,‘LI}O 5 Posting Date; _Cg:) 3] I05 Closing Date; cf lrb"’/éj

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vanance should be
nrough the contact person (planner) Using the case number

| POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved hst (on the
reverse side of this formy and the pelitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved hst and the petitioner
S again responsible for all associated costs. The Zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above Il should remain there hrough the closing
dale.

! DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an OCCUpant or cwner within 1,000 feet o file
a formal request for a publc hearing  Please understand that even if there 1s no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or depuly zoning
commissicner  He may (a) grant the requested relief. (b) deny the requested relief, or (¢)
order that the matter be set 1 for a public hearnyg  You will receive written nolification
typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as (0 whether the petiion has been granted,
demed, or will go to public hearng  the order will be mailed to you by Fust Class mal

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING. In cases thal must Jo 1o a pubhc hearng
(whether due lo a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy ZONINg
commissioner}, notiication will be forwarded to you  The SIgN on the property must be
changed giving nolice of the hearnng date time and location  As when the sign was onginally
posted, certiication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign mus! be forwarded to
his office

L A D
‘etitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

ase Number oﬁ{ Op4 | A Address 111 2.4 PIRD RIVER GLNE KD ‘

osting Date: 8[%] IQ;% Closing Date: /’7

Jording for Sign _ To Pearnut SIPE LoT LINE SETRACLKS O 7ZFL (A LIEY oF 20 1
WD T APPRONRE TiHE REALACEMERT oF AN EXISTING DWELL 3l ard

P AMDERLZED LoT AND 1o Permar RECLAEMENCOFSAME anN A LT

NoeT_ABUTTING- » 30 FI WiDZ RiGHT- aﬁ*wﬁ%

'ﬂ,l'fﬁ:} mm!rlf‘ﬁf'i' : "Jn ﬁn
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DEPARTMEN’OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW "

ADVERITIOING REUUIRENEDN ANL FRUGLELIUTN OR ZONING AN

The_Baitimore Gounty Zaoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: é jé ( )8 & [&

o

Petitioner: @Tﬁt T .‘
Address or Location: @ ’/ EAW @MNL \90 7

r

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: 61 ‘\“(C

Address: W2e Bwik i G _ Poug
wte Mg, MO 2672

Telephone Number: flo) 255 - |48V

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

y

- 16
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management lowson, Maryland 21204

September 15, 2003

Gary Hetichen
11126 Bird River Grove Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear Mr. Hettchen:
RE; Case Number: 04-084-A, 11126 Bird River Grove Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 22, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard fo the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cl sl 0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRkIm

Enclosures

o People’'s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

¢ Priniad wilh Saoybean Ink
% on Ascycled Paper
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O~ Kp Baltimore County %00 Eas{;fpp ia R;a; 1786-5500
x . owson, Marylan -
Qa W Fire Department 410-887-4500
Ly >
C | et -t August 26, 2003

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: August 26, 2003
O
item No.: 069-087
Dear Ms. Hart.:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveved by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-488]

MS-1102F
cc: File
Prid snth Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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_.i'] {”‘*} AR Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

| L“;“L RN Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration (__. .
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Robert L. Ehrlieh, Jr, Gorernor
Michaol S, Stecle, Lt Gorernor

Date:. S 24+03

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. 5 2¢g J oL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

RN}

41». Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

-

My telephone number/toil-free number is
Marylund Relay Service for fmpaived Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll IFree

Street ddedress; 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 + wwwmarylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley /4~
DATE: September 24, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 04-84

Address 11126 Bird River Grove Road (Hettchen Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 25, 2003

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X  Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: September 12, 2003




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 8, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-072, 04-082, and 04-084
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

¢

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 235, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For September 2, 2003
Item No. 084

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.

The flood protection elevation for this site 1s 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first tloor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation 1n all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed

whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or
lateral movement of structures with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A.
Inter. Building Code adopted by the county:.
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE » BEFORE THE
VARIANCE
11126 Bird River Grove Road; N/side Bird * ZONING COMMISSIONER
River Grove Rd, 4,300’ NE Ebenezer Rd

15™ Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Gary Neil Hettchen
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-084-A
* * % x % ¥ X % * # X % %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.
e Nas ol IR
PETER MAXZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

N0 € Denduley

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4" day of September, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101,

Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED /@{@&m@\g a[mm@mf}’\/

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
SEP 0 4 2003 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Peﬂ@i‘:’ .....
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GENERAL NOTES

1. LOT SIZE: 0.25 ACRES+/- OR 11,000 SQ. FT.+/-

2. EXISTING ZONING: R.C.2

3. 200° SCALE ZONING MAP: N.E. 8-J

4. LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

5. LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA
COMMUNITY PANEL NO.: 240010 02958
ZONE: “"A10 AND "B”

6. NOT LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC AREA

7. EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

8. PROPOSED USE: EXISTING DWELLING TO BE RAZED WITH PROPOSED
| SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING TO BE CONSTRUCTED

9. NO PRIOR ZONING HISTORY
10. PUBLIC WATER AND AND SEWER AVAILABLE
11. EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE:
EXISTING DWELLING:
DRIVEWAY: -~
WALKS/PORCHES: -
- GARAGE: |
TOTAL: .
12. EXISTING DWELLING BUILT IN 1950.
13. EXISTING LOT OF RECORD ON PLAT DATED MARCH 1925
“AMENDED PLAT OF SECTION B BIRD RIVER GROVE” 13/1
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Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Rosd
Shell Building, Room 101
Towson, MD 21286
(#10)B28-9060

- -y - - Sl r

¢ ; F "fr,;l
a S“Q.ﬁ“
e {5\ !
|
Y YICINITY
BUALESDN (C‘ Q.
%4, MAF
| l"’i SN 62"5 SeALE "= 2000
AMBRILL 8 s E &
LYTLE 348,
y “

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR AN
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE AND- %VV\
#11126 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD

LOT 3
“BIRD RIVER GROVE” 13/1
TAX MAP: 73 GRID: 20 PARCEL: 325
TAX ACCOUNT NO. 1507470510
DEED REF.: 14769/163
ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 15
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 5
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALE: 1”"= 2¢’
AUGUST 22,2003
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